

No. 03-6747

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

M.K.B.,

Petitioner,

v.

Warden, et al.,

Respondent.

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS; ABC, INC.; AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION; AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LAWYER MEDIA, INC.; AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS; ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; ASSOCIATION OF ALTERNATIVE NEWSWEEKLIES; CABLE NEWS NETWORK LP, LLLP (CNN); GANNETT CO., INC.; KNIGHT RIDDER, INC.; HEARST CORP.; MILITARY REPORTERS & EDITORS, INC.; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF PRESS WOMEN; NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PRESS CLUB; NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NEWSPAPER GUILD-CWA; NEW YORK TIMES CO.; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; RADIO-TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS ASSOC.; SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS; and WASHINGTON POST CO.

Lucy A. Dalglish, Esq.
Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.
James A. McLaughlin, Esq.
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1815 North Fort Myer Drive, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

Thomas C. Goldstein, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Additional Counsel Listed In Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION TO INTERVENE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court has broad authority to grant intervention or to add parties of its own initiative. 3

 II. Movants plainly have filed a “timely application” for leave to intervene, since they could not have intervened earlier in the proceedings..... 5

 III. Movants have a strong interest in the proceedings that is not adequately represented by the petitioner..... 7

 IV. The interests of fairness and of effective and efficient adjudication counsel in favor of permissive intervention here. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

APPENDIX..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Assoc.</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967).....	4
<i>Eastern-Central Motor Carriers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 194 (1944).....	4
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation into Possible Violations of Title 18</i> , 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978) 7	
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>International Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205	3, 11
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	passim
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	6
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	3, 9
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 925 (1966).....	4, 11
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 18345 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2003).....	4
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965).....	5, 9, 10
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Texas v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	1, 7

Other Authorities

Dan Christensen, <i>Secrecy Within</i> , MIAMI DAILY BUS. REV., Mar. 12, 2003, at A1	6
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	3, 4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	4, 9
